

Department of Natural Resources 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 Denver, CO 80203 303-866-3441

May 8, 2024

The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company PO Box 11 Loma, CO 81524

Loan Compliance Confirmation - C150114

Attached for your records are the original documents relative to the agreement between the The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, and the Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB), Loan Contract No C150114. The documents have been stamped "PAID IN FULL" denoting that the Company has satisfied the terms of the agreement in full.

Should you have any questions, please email me at mimi.winter@state.co.us. If we can be of any further assistance to you in the near future, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Mimi Winter, Finance Manager

Finance Section

Attachments

cc: CWCB Files





2104297 02/18/03 0430PM JANICE WARD CLK&REC MESA COUNTY CO RECFEE \$15.00 SURCHG \$1.00

Deed of Trust

DATE: November 1, 2002

GRANTOR: THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

BENEFICIARY: COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

COUNTY: MESA COUNTY

PRINCIPAL LOAN AMOUNT: \$250,235

LOAN CONTRACT: Loan Contract No. C150114, dated November 1, 2002

TERMS: Interest of 2.75% per annum and repayment period of 30

years

COLLATERAL: An undivided one hundred percent (100%) interest in and

to all easements and rights-of-way appurtenant thereto, all improvements thereon, and all other physical and legal features known as the Loma Lateral Ditch, located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, E/2 NE/4 of Section 33, NW/4 NW/4 and S/2 of Section 34, Township 2 North, Range 3 West and NE/4 Section 3 of Township 1 North, Range 3 West of the Ute Meridian, Mesa County, Colorado, together with all gates, easements, ditches, canals, rights-of-way and all other structures, appliances, fixtures and other property of whatsoever kind and description used in connection with

the operation of said lateral ditch.

This indenture is between the GRANTOR, and the Public Trustee of the above referenced COUNTY, State of Colorado ("PUBLIC TRUSTEE"),

Factual Recitals

- 1. The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note of even date and amount, set forth in the Loan Contract, for a loan in the Principal Loan Amount to be repaid to the Beneficiary, with terms as shown above and in accordance with the Promissory Note or until loan is paid in full.
- 2. The Grantor is desirous of securing payment of the Principal Loan Amount and interest of said Promissory Note to the BENEFICIARY.

The Grantor, in consideration of the premises and for the purpose aforesaid, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said PUBLIC TRUSTEE in trust forever, the above described COLLATERAL.

To have and to hold the same, together with all appurtenances, in trust

nevertheless, that in case of default in the payment of said Promissory Note, or any part thereof, or the interest thereon, or in the performance of any covenants hereinafter set forth or in said Promissory Note or LOAN CONTRACT, then upon the BENEFICIARY filling notice of election and demand for sale, said PUBLIC TRUSTEE, after advertising notice of said sale weekly for not less than four weeks in some newspaper of general circulation in said COUNTY, shall sell said COLLATERAL in the manner provided by law in effect at the time of filling said notice and demand, at public auction for cash, at any proper place designated in the notice of sale. Out of the proceeds of said sale, the PUBLIC TRUSTEE shall retain or pay first all fees, charges and costs and all moneys advanced for taxes, insurance and assessments, or on any prior encumbrance, with interest thereon and pay the principal and interest due on said Promissory Note, rendering the overplus, if any, unto the GRANTOR; and after the expiration of the time of redemption, the PUBLIC TRUSTEE shall execute and deliver to the purchaser a deed to the COLLATERAL sold. The BENEFICIARY may purchase said COLLATERAL or any part thereof at such sale.

The Grantor covenants that at the time of the delivery of these presents, it is well seized of the Collateral in fee simple, and has full power and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in the manner and form as aforesaid. The Grantor fully waives and releases all rights and claims it may have in or to said Collateral as a Homestead Exemption or other exemption, now or hereafter provided by law. The Grantor further covenants that the collateral is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances whatever and that the Grantor shall warrant and forever defend the Collateral in the quiet and peaceable possession of the Public Trustee, its successors and assigns, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming or to claim the whole or any part thereof.

Until payment in full of the indebtedness, the Grantor shall timely pay all taxes and assessments levied on the Collateral; any and all amounts due on account of the principal and interest or other sums on any senior encumbrances, if any; and will keep the Collateral insured in accordance with the requirements of the Loan Contract. In the event of the sale or transfer of the Collateral, the Beneficiary, at its option, may declare the entire balance of the note immediately due and payable.

In case of default in any of said payments of the principal or interest, according to the terms of said Promissory Note or LOAN CONTRACT, by the GRANTOR, its successors or assigns, then said principal sum hereby secured, and interest thereon, may at once, at the option of the BENEFICIARY, become due and payable, and the said COLLATERAL be sold in the manner and with the same effect as if said indebtedness had matured, and that if foreclosure be made by the PUBLIC TRUSTEE, an attorney's fee in a reasonable amount for services in the supervision of said foreclosure proceedings shall be allowed by the PUBLIC TRUSTEE as a part of the cost of foreclosure, and if foreclosure be made through the courts a reasonable attorney's fee shall be taxed by the court as a part of the cost of such foreclosure proceedings.

It is further understood and agreed, that if a release or a partial release of this Deed of Trust is required, the GRANTOR, its successors or assigns will pay the expense thereof; that all the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Promissory Note and LOAN CONTRACT shall extend to and be binding upon the successors or assigns of the respective parties hereto; and that the singular number shall include the

plural, the plural the singular, and the genders.	use of any gender shall be applicable to all	
AND	The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation	
SERT) EAL	By Just 1 Beefers	
APTEST:	Terry L. Retherford, President	
By Jack D. Williams , Corporate Secretar	<u>y</u>	
County of Mesa)		
State of Colorado)	SS	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31 day of October 2002, by Terry L. Retherford and Jack D. Williams, as President and Corporate Secretary, respectively, of The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company. Witness my hand and official seal.		
	Shelber Glee Notary Public	
My commission expires 10/02/2006	TARY PUBLICA	
	SHELBY R. COHEE	
	F COLOR BOOM	
	My Commission Expires 10/02/2006	





3 Pas 15 (Ses. Conservation Board Colorado Water Conservation Board Conservation Board Octor Signly Plan & Firaire Section (Water Signly Plan & Firaire Section 13 13 Skerman, Pm701 Closwer, 68003 = 2000

PROMISSORY NOTE

Date: November 1, 2002

Borrower: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company

Principal Amount: \$ 250,235

Interest Rate: 2.75% per annum

Term of Repayment: 30 years

Loan Contract No.: C150114, dated November 1, 2002

Loan Payment: \$12,357.71

Payment Initiation Date *:

Maturity Date*:

These two fields are filled in after the project has been substantially completed

- 1. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT.
- 2. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and payable one year from the date the CWCB determines that the project is substantially complete (Payment Initiation Date), and annually thereafter until all principal, interest, and late charges, if any, have been paid in full, with all such principal, interest, and late charges, required to be paid on or before the Maturity Date.
- 3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- 5. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 7. This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement, and Deed of Trust of even date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT, Security Agreement, and Deed of Trust grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this Note in certain events.

- 8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the Security Agreement or Deed of Trust securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.
- 9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.

10. This Note shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

(SEAL)

Attest:

Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary

Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation

BORROWER: The Loma Ditch and Lateral

Terry L. Retherford, President





200 (200 202)

ranggyanania kanala langgar

െ പൂപ് തുടുക്കും. ത്തിച്ച വിധാരത്തെന്നു

magai moga nakhajuti, maga e

and the particular properties of the state of

A CARLES AND A CARLES OF THE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CARLES AND A CARLES AND

in papais. In agreem to the common restriction of the problem of the common of the common papais. The common of th



2180693 BK 3603 PG 103-104 03/08/2004 05:00 PM Janice Ward CLK%REC Mesa County, CO RecFee \$10.00 SurCha \$1.00

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO DEED OF TRUST

Date: March 1, 2004

Grantor (Borrower): The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company

Beneficiary (Lender): Colorado Water Conservation Board

Date of Deed of Trust: November 1, 2002

Recording Date of Deed of Trust: February 18, 2003

County of Recording ("County"): Mesa County

Deed of Trust Recording Information: 2104297, Book 3278, Page 39-41

Loan Contract: C150114, dated November 1, 2002,

amended March 1, 2004

Promissory Note: \$233,756.86, 2.75%, 30 Years, dated March

1.2004

This Amendment to the Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of the County, State of Colorado.

The Original Deed of Trust was recorded to secure repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the Beneficiary.

The amount of the loan to the Grantor was decreased from \$250,235 to \$233,756.86. The Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Original Deed of Trust to reflect the loan amount of \$233,756.86.

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that:

1. The second full paragraph of the Original Deed of Trust is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note dated March 1, 2004, to secure the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Contract No. C150114 dated November 1, 2002, as amended on March 1, 2004 for the total principal sum of \$233,756.86, to be repaid to the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB") the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, CO 80203, payable in 30 annual installments, in accordance with said Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.

2. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this amendment and any of the provisions of the original deed of trust, the provisions of this amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

Appendix 3 to Loan Contract C150114 Amendment No. 1

3. Any provisions of the original deed of trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and effect.

Executed on the date first written above.

ALC L	GRANTOR: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation
SEAF DR.	By Jessel Desfaul (Terry L. Retherford, President
Jack D. Williams , Corporate Sec	retary
County of Mesa)	SS
State of Colorado)	5.7
	wledged before me this day of erford and Jack D. Williams, as President and he Loma Ditch and Lateral Company. Witness
7	Day & Luccini Notary Publicana
My commission expiresMy Commission	Expires June 8, 2007

Return recorded document to: CWCB Finance Section, Attn: Jan Illian, Logan Street, Suite 750, Denver CO 80203 (Phone Number 303-866-3462)



ing the state of t

スプレギー (無利的)の かっとり。



PROMISSORY NOTE

Date: March 1, 2004

Borrower: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company

Principal Amount: \$233,756.86

Interest Rate: 2.75% per annum

Term of Repayment: 30 years

Loan Contract No.: C150114, dated November 1, 2002, amended March 1, 2004

Loan Payment: \$7,935.02

Payment Initiation Date: July 1, 2003

Maturity Date: July 1, 2033

- 1. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT and this promissory note.
- 2. This Promissory Note replaces and supersedes the Promissory Note dated November 1, 2002, in the principal amount of \$250,235.
- 3. Principal and interest shall be payable in equal Loan Payments, with the first payment due and payable one year from Payment Initiation Date (the date the CWCB determines that the project is substantially complete), and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.
- 4. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 5. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- 6. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 7. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 8. This Note is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to

Appendix 1 to Loan Contract C150114 Amendment No. 1

secure the prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a Security Agreement, and/or Deed of Trust ("Security Instruments") of even date and amount and cover certain revenues, real property, water rights and/or accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT and Security Instruments grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this Note in certain events.

- 9. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the Security Instruments securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this Promissory Note.
- 10. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.

11. This Note shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation

(SEAL)

By_

Terry L. Retherford, President

Attest

Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary

PAID IN FULL



r was pore

e de la figuração de la como de la figura de la figuração de la figuração de la compansión de la compansión de

ration of the property of the state of the party of the second of the state of the rational state of the second

ें को एक कर सम्बोधीय जाना अधिकी प्रयोग ने हानी का दूरका प्रवेदक्त की बैठ के प्रयोग की किया के प्रियोग की स्थान की करेंग्रेस के अधिक के अधिक का किया है जिस की है की की है की की की की की की की की की का कार्य कर की प्रवेद्ध

ording best does group a ske britisk en ja brook blok die britisk bijde brook om in 1900. Bestyn die best group in der het brook brook brook brook bestyde britisk en de brook brook brook brook brook b

가게 있는 경험을 가지 않는데 그 때문에 나는 다른 경우 경험을 다고 하나를 하고 하는데 하고 있다. 물론

प्रभावत् का का विश्वकेत नामित कर्म करा करा अवस्थात् का कि क्या सुर्वको के बका, तर प्राप्त सुप्रकार प्राप्तको प अवस्थिक में की कुछ है। एसप्रकेश के के असीचा असीचा प्रकार के तो है अधिकों के प्रकार के सम्मासको करा का सिन्धि,

refile of the fight for a definite the light of the constant of the file of the file of the file of the same of the constant of the file o

o the pather of the element of the free pather of the oblight of the pather of the pather of the pather of the The free of the oblight of the pather of the pather of the free pather of the free of the pather of the pather The free objects of the objects of the pather of the pather

na a translation for the translation and the grant of the parties of the translation of the contract of the co

िहोसी कर के पुरुष कर एक्ट जा हरू है है, है है और जिस्कारी है।

and the first of the problem of the control of the

되었다. 그 그들은 하철학자는 방향을 중심하는 모델 ##

Book3278 Page39

2104297 02/18/03 0430PM Janice Ward CLK&Rec Mesa County Co RecFee \$15.00 SurChg \$1.00

Deed of Trust

DATE: N

November 1, 2002

GRANTOR:

THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

BENEFICIARY:

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

COUNTY:

MESA COUNTY

PAID IN FULL

PRINCIPAL LOAN AMOUNT:

\$250,235

LOAN CONTRACT:

Loan Contract No. C150114, dated November 1, 2002

TERMS:

Interest of 2.75% per annum and repayment period of 30

years

COLLATERAL:

An undivided one hundred percent (100%) interest in and to all easements and rights-of-way appurtenant thereto, all improvements thereon, and all other physical and legal features known as the Loma Lateral Ditch, located in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 28, E/2 NE/4 of Section 33, NW/4 NW/4 and S/2 of Section 34, Township 2 North, Range 3 West and NE/4 Section 3 of Township 1 North, Range 3 West of the Ute Meridian, Mesa County, Colorado, together with all gates, easements, ditches, canals, rights-of-way and all other structures, appliances, fixtures and other property of whatsoever kind and description used in connection with the operation of said lateral ditch.

This indenture is between the GRANTOR, and the Public Trustee of the above referenced COUNTY, State of Colorado ("PUBLIC TRUSTEE"),

Factual Recitals

- The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note of even date and amount, set forth in the Loan Contract, for a loan in the Principal Loan Amount to be repaid to the Beneficiary, with terms as shown above and in accordance with the Promissory Note or until loan is paid in full.
- 2. The Grantor is desirous of securing payment of the Principal Loan Amount and interest of said Promissory Note to the BENEFICIARY.

The Grantor, in consideration of the premises and for the purpose aforesaid, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Public Trustee in trust forever, the above described Collateral.

To have and to hold the same, together with all appurtenances, in trust

Appendix 5 to Loan Contract C150114

nevertheless, that in case of default in the payment of said Promissory Note, or any part thereof, or the interest thereon, or in the performance of any covenants hereinafter set forth or in said Promissory Note or Loan Contract, then upon the Beneficiary filing notice of election and demand for sale, said Public Truster, after advertising notice of said sale weekly for not less than four weeks in some newspaper of general circulation in said County, shall sell said Collateral in the manner provided by law in effect at the time of filing said notice and demand, at public auction for cash, at any proper place designated in the notice of sale. Out of the proceeds of said sale, the Public Truster shall retain or pay first all fees, charges and costs and all moneys advanced for taxes, insurance and assessments, or on any prior encumbrance, with interest thereon and pay the principal and interest due on said Promissory Note, rendering the overplus, if any, unto the Grantor, and after the expiration of the time of redemption, the Public Truster shall execute and deliver to the purchaser a deed to the Collateral sold. The Beneficiary may purchase said Collateral or any part thereof at such sale.

The Grantor covenants that at the time of the delivery of these presents, it is well seized of the Collateral in fee simple, and has full power and lawful authority to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in the manner and form as aforesaid. The Grantor fully waives and releases all rights and claims it may have in or to said Collateral as a Homestead Exemption or other exemption, now or hereafter provided by law. The Grantor further covenants that the collateral is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances whatever and that the Grantor shall warrant and forever defend the Collateral in the quiet and peaceable possession of the Public Truster, its successors and assigns, against all and every person or persons lawfully claiming or to claim the whole or any part thereof.

Until payment in full of the indebtedness, the Grantor shall timely pay all taxes and assessments levied on the Collateral; any and all amounts due on account of the principal and interest or other sums on any senior encumbrances, if any; and will keep the Collateral insured in accordance with the requirements of the Loan Contract. In the event of the sale or transfer of the Collateral, the Beneficiary, at its option, may declare the entire balance of the note immediately due and payable.

In case of default in any of said payments of the principal or interest, according to the terms of said Promissory Note or LOAN CONTRACT, by the GRANTOR, its successors or assigns, then said principal sum hereby secured, and interest thereon, may at once, at the option of the BENEFICIARY, become due and payable, and the said COLLATERAL be sold in the manner and with the same effect as if said indebtedness had matured, and that if foreclosure be made by the PUBLIC TRUSTEE, an attorney's fee in a reasonable amount for services in the supervision of said foreclosure proceedings shall be allowed by the PUBLIC TRUSTEE as a part of the cost of foreclosure, and if foreclosure be made through the courts a reasonable attorney's fee shall be taxed by the court as a part of the cost of such foreclosure proceedings.

It is further understood and agreed, that if a release or a partial release of this Deed of Trust is required, the Grantor, its successors or assigns will pay the expense thereof; that all the covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Promissory Note and LOAN CONTRACT shall extend to and be binding upon the successors or assigns of the respective parties hereto; and that the singular number shall include the

BOOK3278 PAGE41

plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall	I be applicable to all	
genders.		
The Loma Ditch and	Lateral Company, a	
Colorado nonprofit corpo	oration	
(SEAL) YT A Y	1	
By	refered)	
Terry L. Rei	herford, President	
ATTEST:		
By all A Helliams		
Jack D. Williams , Corporate Secretary		
County of Mesa) SS		
State of Colorado)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31 day of October 2002, by Terry		
L. Retherford and Jack D. Williams, as President and Corporate Secret Loma Ditch and Lateral Company. Witness my hand and official seal.	ary, respectively, of The	
Sile of the Company o	Ĩ	
Shelbert Col	Notary Public	
U		
My commission expires 10/02/2001	ARY PU	
my definitioned expired 1979/2000		
	HELBY R.	
So.	COHEE	
	OF COLOR	
My Commiss	sion Expires 10/02/2006	
PAID IN FULL		
THE TOLL		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day first above written.

BORROWER: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation	State of Colorado Bill Owens, Governor
By Rechied	By Mike Seafet
Terry L. Retherford, President	For the Executive Director
Federal ID Number: 84-0730825	Department of Natural Resources Colorado Water Conservation Board
S (SEAL)	Rod Kuharich, Director
Attest 911	Pre-Approved Form
By Jack & Milliams	By Pau Iliau
Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary	Janis Illian, CWCB Contract Manager

ALL CONTRACTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

CRS 24-30-202 requires that the State Controller approve all state contracts. This contract is not valid and there are no loan funds available until the State Controller, or such assistant as he may delegate, has signed it

STATE CONTROLL	ER: Arthur L. Barnhar	t
By the		
Effective Date	3-12-00	-

PAID IN FULL



LIUT M CIAS

BORROWER: LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL

Contract No. C150114

Original Loan Amount \$250,235 Adjustment (Decrease): \$16,478.14 Adjusted Loan Amount \$233,756.86 Agency Name: Water Conservation Board

Agency Number PDA

Routing Number: 04 PDA 00067

LOAN CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1

(STANDARD CONTRACT - WAIVER #160 - APPROVED NOVEMBER 10, 2003)

This Amendment, made this March 1, 2004, by and between the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), and The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, P.O. Box 11, Loma, CO 81524-0011, a Colorado nonprofit corporation ("BORROWER" or "CONTRACTOR").

FACTUAL RECITALS

- A. Authority exists in the law, and funds have been budgeted, appropriated, and otherwise made available for payment in Contract Encumbrance No. C150114, Fund Number 424, Appropriation Code MC3, Organization YYYY, GBL L114, Program WTRC, Reporting Category 0114.
- B. Required approval, clearance, and coordination have been accomplished from and with appropriate agencies.
- C. The CWCB and the BORROWER entered into Contract Encumbrance Number C150114, dated November 1, 2002, ("ORIGINAL CONTRACT"), incorporated herein by reference, wherein the CWCB agreed to loan money in the total amount up to \$250,235, and the BORROWER agreed to repay the loan in accordance with the terms of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT.
- D. The Project was substantially complete as of July 1, 2003.
- E. Of the \$250,235 loan amount available, only \$233,756.86 was disbursed to the Borrower for the PROJECT.
- F. The parties agree to amend the contract to reduce the final loan amount.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed that

- Consideration for this Amendment to the ORIGINAL CONTRACT consists of the payments that shall be made pursuant to this Amendment and ORIGINAL CONTRACT and the promises and agreements herein set forth.
- It is expressly agreed by the parties that this Amendment is supplemental to the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, and all terms, conditions, and provisions thereof, unless specifically modified herein, are to apply to this Amendment as though they were expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.
- 3. The BORROWER agrees that it shall execute the following documents, all of which shall set forth the revised loan amount of \$233,756.86:
 - a. Promissory Note, attached as **Appendix 1** and incorporated herein, which shall replace and supersede the Promissory Note in the amount of \$250,235.00, dated November 1, 2002, attached to the Original Contract as Appendix 2.

- b. Amendment to Security Agreement, attached hereto as **Appendix 2** and incorporated herein, which shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Security Agreement, dated November 1, 2002, attached to the ORIGINAL CONTRACT as Appendix 4.
- c. Amendment to Deed of Trust, attached hereto as **Appendix 3** and incorporated herein, which shall supplement and operate in conjunction with the Deed of Trust, dated November 1, 2002, attached to the ORIGINAL CONTRACT as Appendix 5.
- 4. The Contract is amended by the addition of the following:

A.16 Contract Amendment Service Fees. Under certain circumstances, the BORROWER shall be assessed a fee for amending the contract.

- a. A service fee shall be imposed on the BORROWER for amendments processed for the benefit of the BORROWER and necessary for the BORROWER's course of business, including, but not limited to, a change in borrower name (novation), assignment of contract, substitution of collateral, loan payment deferments in excess of 3 per loan, and loan consolidation. Amendments in the course of CWCB business, including, but not limited to, loan payment deferments (up to 3 per loan) and changes in terms of loan repayment will be processed at no additional charge to the borrower.
- b. The amount charged shall be the fee rate structure in accordance with the CWCB Loan Service Charge Policy in effect at the time the BORROWER shall request an amendment. The current fee for an amendment is \$1,000.
- c. The Borrower shall remit the service fee to the CWCB prior to initiation of the amendment. Any service fee remitted to the CWCB cannot be refunded.

Special Provision M. Software Piracy Prohibition Governor's Executive Order

No State or other public funds payable under this Contract shall be used for the acquisition, operation or maintenance of computer software in violation of United States copyright laws or applicable licensing restrictions. The Contractor hereby certifies that, for the term of this Contract and any extensions, the Contractor has in place appropriate systems and controls to prevent such improper use of public funds. If the State determines that the Contractor is in violation of this paragraph, the State may exercise any remedy available at law or equity or under this Contract, including, without limitation, immediate termination of the Contract and any remedy consistent with United States copyright laws or applicable licensing restrictions.

- 5. Except for the SPECIAL PROVISIONS, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the ORIGINAL CONTRACT, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control. The SPECIAL PROVISIONS shall always be controlling over other provisions in the contract or amendments. The representations in the SPECIAL PROVISIONS concerning the absence of bribery or corrupt influences and personal interest of STATE employees are presently reaffirmed.
- 6. Financial obligations of the state payable after the current fiscal year are contingent upon funds for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available.
- 7. This amendment shall not be deemed valid or effective until it shall have been approved by the controller of the State of Colorado or such assistant as he may designate.

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

DEBTOR:

THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

SECURED PARTY

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

DATE OF ORIGINAL SECURITY AGREEMENT:

NOVEMBER 1. 2002

ORIGINAL PROMISSORY NOTE:

\$250,235, dated November 1, 2002, Interest at the rate of 2.75% per annum with annual payment for a period of 30 years or until paid

ORIGINAL LOAN CONTRACT: C150114, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2002

- 1. The Parties have amended the ORIGINAL LOAN CONTRACT and Promissory Note to decrease the loan amount from \$250,235 to \$233,756.86 and hereby amend the original Security Agreement to document said decrease.
- 2. The Parties expressly agree that this Amendment is supplemental to the Security Agreement and all terms, conditions, and provisions thereof, unless specifically modified below, are to apply to this Amendment as though they were expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

Amended Loan Contract:

C150114, dated November 1, 2002, amended

March 1, 2004

Replacement Promissory Note:

\$233,756.86, dated March 1, 2004, interest at the rate of 2.75% per annum with annual payments for a period of 30 years or until paid in

full

DEBTOR:

Date of Amendment to Security Agreement: March 1, 2004

Attest

Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation

The Loma

Terry L. Retherford, President

Ditch and Lateral

Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary

[발생활동 전경 및 설명 : 10일 (10일 전경) 전 (10일 전경) 전 (10일 전경) 다 있다.

Sense in Section of the segment of the section of Sense in the section of the sec

na separt grandament i pasa terpertarial appoint de front du una popularian area de la descritaria. Appoint pasa de front la fill de fronte formation de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania

philosoft and to temperature, adding his value, and that a literature east, and find the control of temperature east, and find the control of the control of

has a grant of the second of t

of Health to the Section of the Sect

regardence in the control of the con

Appendiculation Learn Configuration Approximation and specificity.



2180693 BK 3603 PG 103-104 03/08/2004 05:00 PM Janice Ward CLK%REC Mesa County, CO RecFee \$10.00 SurChy \$1.00

AMENDMENT No. 1 TO DEED OF TRUST

Date: March 1, 2004

Grantor (Borrower): The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company

Beneficiary (Lender): Colorado Water Conservation Board

Date of Deed of Trust: November 1, 2002

Recording Date of Deed of Trust: February 18, 2003

County of Recording ("County"): Mesa County

Deed of Trust Recording Information: 2104297, Book 3278, Page 39-41

Loan Contract: C150114, dated November 1, 2002,

amended March 1, 2004

Promissory Note: \$233,756.86, 2.75%, 30 Years, dated March

1, 2004

This Amendment to the Deed of Trust is between the Grantor and the Public Trustee of the County, State of Colorado.

The Original Deed of Trust was recorded to secure repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Loan Contract and Promissory Note between the Grantor and the Beneficiary.

The amount of the loan to the Grantor was decreased from \$250,265 to \$233,756.86. The Grantor and Beneficiary have agreed to amend the Original Deed of Trust to reflect the loan amount of \$233,756.86.

NOW THEREFORE, the CWCB and Grantor agree that:

1. The second full paragraph of the Original Deed of Trust is hereby amended to read as follows:

The Grantor has executed a Promissory Note dated March 1, 2004, to secure the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by Contract No. C150114 dated November 1, 2002, as amended on March 1, 2004 for the total principal sum of \$233,756.86, to be repaid to the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB") the beneficiary herein, whose address is 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721, Denver, CO 80203, payable in 30 annual installments, in accordance with said Promissory Note, or until the loan is paid in full.

2. In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this amendment and any of the provisions of the original deed of trust, the provisions of this amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and control.

Appendix 3 to Loan Contract C150114 Amendment No. 1

3. Any provisions of the original deed of trust not expressly modified herein remain in full force and effect.

Executed on the date first written above.

want L	GRANTOR: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation	
SEAT STEST: 911	By June 1 Research Terry L. Retherford, President	
By Milliams, Corporate Secr	retary	
County of Mesa) State of Colorado)	SS	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 2004, by Terry L. Retherford and Jack D. Williams, as President and Corporate Secretary, respectively, of The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company. Witness my hand and official seal.		
Mu Commission	Expires June 8, 2007	
My commission expires	- NOTA	
Return recorded document to: CWCB Finance Section, Attn: Jan Illian, 1580 C Logan Street, Suite 750, Denver CO 80203 (Phone Number 303-866-3462)		

PAID IN FULL

BORROWER: THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL CO. Agency Name: Water Conservation Board

Contract No. C150114 Loan Amount \$250,235 Agency Number PDA
Routing Number 03 PDA <u>00043</u>

LOAN CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this November 1, 2002, is by and between the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of The Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB" or "STATE"), and The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, P.O. Box 11, Loma, CO 81524-0011, a Colorado nonprofit corporation ("BORROWER" or "CONTRACTOR").

FACTUAL RECITALS

- Authority exists in the law, and funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made available and a sufficient unencumbered balance thereof remains available for encumbering and subsequent payment of this contract under: Contract Encumbrance No. C150114, Fund Number 424, Appropriation Code MC3, Organization YYYY, GBL L114, Program WTRC, Object Code 5881, Reporting Category 0114.
- 2. Required approval, clearance, and coordination have been accomplished from and with appropriate agencies.
- 3. The PROJECT Summary, attached as Appendix 1 and incorporated herein, contains BORROWER Information (Section 1), the PROJECT Description (Section 2), CWCB's authority for making this loan (Section 3), and CWCB Approval and Legislative Authorization which defines the amount of the loan and the terms of repayment (Section 4).
- 4. The CWCB now desires, by this contract, to loan money to the BORROWER for this PROJECT upon mutually agreeable terms and conditions.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual and dependent covenants contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

A. LOAN PROVISIONS

- 1. **Promissory Note Provisions.** The CWCB agrees to loan to the BORROWER an amount not to exceed the LOAN AMOUNT and the BORROWER agrees to repay the loan in accordance with the terms as set forth in the Promissory Note, in the form attached hereto as **Appendix 2** and incorporated herein. The initial Promissory Note shall identify the LOAN AMOUNT. If the amount of loan funds disbursed by the CWCB to the BORROWER differs from the LOAN AMOUNT, the parties agree to amend this contract to revise the LOAN AMOUNT.
- 2. Interest Prior to PROJECT Completion. As the loan funds are disbursed by the CWCB to the BORROWER, interest shall accrue at the rate set by the CWCB for this loan. The CWCB shall calculate the amount of the interest that accrued prior to substantial completion of the PROJECT and notify BORROWER of such amount. The BORROWER shall repay that amount to the CWCB either within ten (10) days from the date of notification

- from the CWCB, or, at the CWCB's discretion, said interest shall be deducted from the final disbursement of loan funds that the CWCB makes to the BORROWER.
- 3. Return of Unused Loan Funds. Any loan funds disbursed but not expended for the PROJECT in accordance with the terms of this contract shall be remitted to the CWCB within 30 calendar days from notification from the CWCB of either (1) completion of the PROJECT or (2) upon the determination by the CWCB that the PROJECT will not be completed.
- 4. **Borrower's Authority To Contract.** The Borrower warrants that it has full power and authority to enter into this contract. The execution and delivery of this contract and the performance and observation of its terms, conditions and obligations have been duly authorized by all necessary actions of the Borrower. The Borrower's authorizing resolution(s) are attached as **Appendix 3** and incorporated herein.
- 5. Attorney's Opinion Letter. Prior to the execution of this contract by the CWCB, the BORROWER shall submit to the CWCB a letter from its attorney stating that it is the attorney's opinion that
 - a. the contract has been duly executed by officers of the Borrower who are duly elected or appointed and are authorized to execute the contract and to bind the Borrower;
 - b. the resolutions of the BORROWER authorizing the execution and delivery of the contract were duly adopted by the BORROWER'S board of directors and/or stockholders
 - c. there are no provisions in the BORROWER's articles of incorporation or bylaws or any state or local law that prevent this contract from binding the BORROWER; and
 - d. the contract will be valid and binding against the BORROWER if entered into by the CWCB.
- 6. Pledge Of Property. The BORROWER irrevocably pledges to the CWCB for purposes of repayment of this loan: (1) revenues from assessments levied for that purpose as authorized by the BORROWER'S resolution(s) and (2) all of the BORROWER'S rights to receive said assessment revenues, hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Pledged Property."
 - a. Segregation of Pledged Revenues. The Borrower shall set aside and keep the pledged revenues in an account separate from other Borrower revenues, and warrants that these revenues will not be used for any other purpose.
 - b. Establish Security Interest. The BORROWER has duly executed a Security Agreement, attached hereto as Appendix 4 and incorporated herein, to provide a security interest to the CWCB in the Pledged Property. The CWCB shall have priority over all other competing claims for said Pledged Property, except for the liens of the BORROWER's existing loans as listed in Section 5 (Schedule of Existing Debt) of the Project Summary, which sets forth the position of the lien created by this contract in relation to any pre-existing lien(s).
 - c. Revenue Assessments. Pursuant to its statutory authority, articles of incorporation and bylaws, the Borrower shall take all necessary actions consistent therewith

during the term of this contract to levy assessments sufficient to pay this loan as required by the terms of this contract and the Promissory Note, to cover all expenditures for operation and maintenance and emergency repair services, and to maintain adequate debt service reserves. In the event the assessments levied by the Borrower become insufficient to assure such repayment to the CWCB, the Borrower shall immediately take all necessary action consistent with its statutory authority, its articles of incorporation and bylaws including, but not limited to, levying additional assessments to raise sufficient revenue to assure repayment of this loan.

- d. Debt Service Reserve Account. To establish and maintain the debt service reserve account, the BORROWER shall deposit an amount equal to one-tenth of an annual payment into its debt service reserve fund on the due date of its first annual loan payment and annually thereafter for the first ten years of repayment of this loan. In the event that the BORROWER applies funds from this account to repayment of the loan, the BORROWER shall replenish the account within ninety (90) days of withdrawal of the funds.
- 7. Collateral. The collateral for this loan is described in Section 6 (Collateral) of the Project Summary, and secured by the instrument(s) attached hereto as Appendix 5 and incorporated herein.
 - a. The Borrower shall not sell, convey, assign, grant, transfer, mortgage, pledge, encumber, or otherwise dispose of the collateral for this loan, including the Pledged Property, so long as any of the principal, accrued interest, and late charges, if any, on this loan remain unpaid, without the prior written concurrence of the CWCB. In the event of any such sale, transfer or encumbrance without the CWCB's written concurrence, the CWCB may at any time thereafter declare all outstanding principal, interest, and late charges, if any, on this loan immediately due and payable.
- 8. Release After Loan Is Repaid. Upon complete repayment to the CWCB of the entire principal, all accrued interest, and late charges, if any, as specified in the Promissory Note, the CWCB agrees to release and terminate any and all of the CWCB's right, title, and interest in and to the collateral and the property pledged to repay this loan.

9. Warranties.

- a. The Borrower warrants that, by acceptance of the loan under this contract and by its representations herein, the Borrower shall be estopped from asserting for any reason that it is not authorized or obligated to repay the loan to the CWCB as required by this contract.
- b. The Borrower warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Borrower, to solicit or secure this contract and has not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or the making of this contract.
- c. The Borrower warrants that the Pledged Property and collateral for this loan are not encumbered by any other deeds of trust or liens of any party other than the

CWCB or in any other manner, except for any pre-existing lien(s) identified in Section 5 (Schedule of Existing Debt) of the Project Summary, which sets forth the position of the lien created by this contract in relation to any pre-existing lien(s). Documentation establishing the relative priorities of said liens, if necessary, is attached to the Project Summary and incorporated herein.

- 10. Change of Ownership of Water Shares During Term of Contract. If the interest rate for this loan is based on the CWCB's agricultural or blended agricultural and municipal and/or commercial and/or industrial rates, the BORROWER agrees to notify the CWCB of any change of the ownership of the water rights represented by its shares from irrigation to municipal or commercial or industrial use. The interest rate shall be revised when said change in ownership would increase the original interest rate by 0.5% or more. The parties shall amend this contract, including a revised promissory note, to effect said change in interest rate.
- 11. Remedies For Default. Upon default in the payments to be made by the BORROWER under this contract, or default in the performance of any covenant or agreement contained herein, the CWCB, at its option, may:
 - a. suspend this contract and withhold further loan disbursements pending corrective action by the Borrower, and if the Borrower does not cure the default as provided for below, permanently cease loan disbursements and deem the PROJECT substantially complete;
 - b. declare the entire principal amount, accrued interest, and late charges, if any, then outstanding immediately due and payable;
 - c. exercise its rights under any appendices to this contract, including, but not limited to, the Promissory Note, Security Agreement, and/or any instrument securing collateral; PAID IN FULL and/or
 - d. take any other appropriate action.

The CWCB shall provide written notice to the Borrower of any such default and shall give the Borrower an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice. All remedies described herein may be simultaneously or selectively and successively enforced. The CWCB may enforce the provisions of this contract at its option without regard to prior waivers of previous defaults by the BORROWER, through judicial proceedings to require specific performance of this contract, or by such other proceedings in law or equity as may be deemed necessary by the CWCB to ensure compliance with provisions of this contract and the laws and regulations under which The CWCB's exercise of any or all of the remedies this contract is executed. described herein shall not relieve the BORROWER of any of its duties and obligations under this contract.

- 12. Borrower's Indemnification Of The CWCB. The Borrower agrees to indemnify and hold the CWCB harmless from any liability incurred by the CWCB as a result of the CWCB's interest in the Project facilities and any other property identified in Section 6 (Collateral) of the Project Summary.
- 13. Operation of PROJECT. The BORROWER shall, without expense or legal liability to the CWCB, manage, operate, and maintain the PROJECT continuously in an efficient and

economical manner.

14. Borrower's Liability Insurance.

- a. Upon execution of this contract and continuing until complete repayment of the loan is made to the CWCB, the BORROWER shall maintain commercial general liability insurance, with a company that is satisfactory to the CWCB, with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 combined single limit for each occurrence and \$2,000,000 general aggregate, including products/completed operations and personal injury.
- b. Prior to the disbursement of any loan funds, the BORROWER shall provide the CWCB with an Acord Form 27 evidencing said insurance and shall provide the CWCB with documentation of renewals of said insurance.
- 15. Additional Contract Requirements. Any additional contract requirements are set forth in Additional Contract Requirement (Section 7) of the **Project Summary**.

B. PROJECT PROVISIONS

- 1. **Construction Fund Program Procedures.** During the completion of the PROJECT, the BORROWER shall adhere to the CWCB Construction Fund Program Procedures (Section 8), of the **Project Summary**.
- 2. Eligible Expenses. The PROJECT expenses for which the BORROWER is eligible for loan disbursements are listed in Eligible Expenses (Section 9) of the **Project Summary**.
- Loan Disbursements. The CWCB shall disburse loan funds in accordance with the Disbursement Schedule (Section 10 of the Project Summary.
 Time for Performance. The BORROWER recognizes that time is of the essence in the
- 4. Time for Performance. The BORROWER recognizes that time is of the essence in the performance of all of its obligations under this contract. Therefore, the BORROWER shall complete the PROJECT within the time specified in Time for Performance (Section 11) of the Project Summary.
- 5. Indemnification By The Construction Firm. The BORROWER shall require all Construction Firms and their subcontractors to indemnify the CWCB and the BORROWER against all liability and loss, and against all claims and actions based upon or arising out of damage or injury, including death, to persons or property, caused by any acts or omissions of those parties or sustained in connection with the performance of any contract related to the PROJECT or by conditions created thereby, or based upon any violation of any statute, ordinance, or regulation, and the defense of any such claims or actions.
- 6. Liability Insurance During Construction. During construction of the PROJECT, the BORROWER shall require the construction firm(s) and any subcontractors to maintain the following insurance coverage in the limits shown during the term of their contracts for the construction of the PROJECT. The BORROWER shall provide the CWCB with an Acord Form 27 evidencing said insurance prior to commencement of construction, maintained until construction is complete, and shall provide the CWCB with documentation of renewals of said insurance. No payments shall be made to the BORROWER unless all insurance certificates are current.
 - a. Builder's risk insurance for construction in progress for all perils of loss including fire,

- wind, hail, and vandalism in an amount equal to the completed value of the PROJECT.
- b. Worker's compensation and employer's liability insurance in the required statutory amounts.
- c. Automobile liability insurance that includes coverage for all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.
- d. Commercial general liability insurance with minimum limits of \$1,000,000 combined single limit for each occurrence and \$2,000,000 general aggregate. This insurance coverage shall include products/completed operations and bodily injury/property damage.

C. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 1. Periodic Inspections. Throughout the term of this contract, the BORROWER shall permit a designated representative of the CWCB to make periodic inspections of the PROJECT. Such inspections shall cover the condition of the PROJECT, operating records, maintenance records, and financial records. These inspections are solely for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms and conditions of this contract and shall not be construed nor interpreted as an approval of the actual design, construction or operation of any element of the PROJECT facilities.
- 2. Applicable Laws. The Borrower shall strictly adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations that are in effect of may hereafter be established throughout the term of this contract.
- 3. **Designated Agent Of The CWCB.** The CWCB's employees are designated as the agents of the CWCB for the purpose of this contract.
- 4. **Assignment.** The BORROWER may not assign this contract except with the prior written approval of the CWCB.
- 5. Contract Relationship. The parties to this contract intend that the relationship between them under this contract is that of lender-borrower, not employer-employee. No agent, employee, or servant of the BORROWER shall be, or shall be deemed to be, an employee, agent, or servant of the CWCB. The BORROWER shall be solely and entirely responsible for its acts and the acts of its agents, employees, servants, engineering firms, construction firms, and subcontractors during the term of this contract.
- 6. Integration of Terms. This contract is intended as the complete integration of all understandings between the parties. No prior or contemporaneous addition, deletion, or other amendment hereto shall have any force or effect whatsoever unless embodied herein in writing. No subsequent novation, renewal, addition, deletion, or other amendment hereto shall have any force or effect unless embodied in a written contract executed and approved pursuant to STATE fiscal rules, unless expressly provided for herein.
- 7. Controlling Terms. In the event of conflicts or inconsistencies between the terms of this contract and conditions as set forth in any of the appendices, such conflicts or inconsistencies shall be resolved by reference to the documents in the following order

- of priority: (1) Colorado Special Provisions, (2) the remainder of this contract, and (3) the Appendices.
- 8. CWCB May Release Contract. In its sole discretion, the CWCB may at any time give any consent, deferment, subordination, release, satisfaction, or termination of any or all of the Borrower's obligations under this contract, with valuable consideration, upon such terms and conditions as the CWCB may determine to be advisable to further the purposes of this contract or to protect the CWCB's financial interest therein, and consistent with both the statutory purposes of this contract and the limitations of the statutory authority under which it is made.
- 9. Casualty and Eminent Domain. If, at any time, during the term of this contract, (a) the BORROWER'S PROJECT facilities, including buildings or any portion thereof, are damaged or destroyed, in whole or in part, by fire or other casualty, or (b) title to or use of the PROJECT facilities or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise of the power of eminent domain, the BORROWER shall cause the net proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair and restoration of the PROJECT facilities or any portion thereof, or to repayment of this loan. Any net proceeds remaining after such work has been completed or this loan has been repaid, shall be retained by the BORROWER. If the net insurance proceeds are insufficient to pay the full cost of the replacement, repair and restoration, the BORROWER shall complete the work and pay any cost in excess of the net proceeds. In the event BORROWER chooses to repay the loan, BORROWER shall remain responsible for the full loan amount outstanding regardless of the amount of such insurance proceeds or condemnation award.
- 10. Captions. The captions and headings contained in this contract are for convenience and reference only and shall not be construed so as to define or limit the terms or provisions contracted herein.
- 11. CWCB's Approval. This contract requires review and approval of plans, specifications, and various other technical and legal documents. The CWCB's review of these documents is only for the purpose of verifying Borrower's compliance with this contract and shall not be construed or interpreted as a technical review or approval of the actual design or construction of the Project. Notwithstanding any consents or approvals given to the Borrower by the CWCB on any such documents, Borrower and any of its consultants, by preparing any such documents, shall be solely responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any of said documents.
- 12. **Waiver.** The waiver of any breach of a term of this contract shall not be construed as a waiver of any other term, or of any subsequent breach of the same term.
- 13. Addresses for mailing. All notices, correspondence, or other documents required by this contract shall be delivered or mailed to the addresses shown in the Section 1 (BORROWER Information) of the Project Summary, for the BORROWER and to the address below for the CWCB:

Colorado Water Conservation Board Attn: Construction Fund Section 1313 Sherman Street, Room 721 Denver, CO 80203 **SPECIAL PROVISIONS** (12/01 version). State Fiscal Rule 3-1 requires the inclusion of these Special Provisions in every STATE contract, including grants.

1. CONTROLLER'S APPROVAL. CRS 24-30-202 (1)

This contract shall not be deemed valid until it has been approved by the Controller of the State of Colorado or such assistant as he may designate.

2. FUND AVAILABILITY. CRS 24-30-202 (5.5)

Financial obligations of the State of Colorado payable after the current fiscal year are contingent upon funds for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available.

INDEMNIFICATION.

The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the State, its employees and agents, against any and all claims, damages, liability and court awards including costs, expenses, and attorney fees incurred as a result of any act or omission by the CONTRACTOR, or its employees, agents, subcontractors, or assignees pursuant to the terms of this contract. 6

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, 4 CCR 801-2

The contractor shall perform its duties hereunder as an independent contractor and not as an employee. Neither the contractor nor any agent or employee of the contractor shall be or shall be deemed to be an agent or employee of the state. Contractor shall pay when due all required employment taxes and income tax and local head tax on any monies paid by the State pursuant to this contract. Contractor acknowledges that the contractor and its employees are not entitled to unemployment insurance benefits unless the contractor or third party provides such coverage and that the state does not pay for or otherwise provide such coverage. Contractor shall have no authorization, express or implied, to bind the state to any agreements, liability, or understanding except as expressly set forth herein. Contractor shall provide and keep in force Workers' Compensation (and provide proof of such insurance when requested by the State) and unemployment compensation insurance in the amounts required by any, and shall be solely responsible for the acts of the contractor, its employees and agents.

5. NON-DISCRIMINATION.

The contractor agrees to comply with the letter and the spirit of all applicable state and federal laws respecting discrimination and unfair employment practices.

6. CHOICE OF LAW.

The laws of the State of Colorado and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto shall be applied in the interpretation, execution, and enforcement of this contract. Any provision of this contract, whether or not incorporated herein by reference, which provides for arbitration by any extra-judicial body or person or which is otherwise in conflict with said laws, rules, and regulations shall be considered null and void. Nothing contained in any provision incorporated herein by reference which purports to negate this or any other special provision in whole or in part shall be valid or enforceable or available in any action at law whether by way of complaint, defense, or otherwise. Any provision rendered null and void by the operation of this provision will not invalidate the remainder of this contract to the extent that the contract is capable of execution.

At all times during the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall strictly adhere to all applicable federal and State laws, rules, and regulations that have been or may hereafter be established.

7. VENDOR OFFSET. CRS 24-30-202 (1) &CRS 24-30-202.4

Pursuant to CRS 24-30-202.4 (as amended), the State Controller may withhold debts owed to State agencies under the vendor offset intercept system for: (a) unpaid child support debt or child support arrearages; (b) unpaid balance of tax, accrued interest, or other charges specified in Article 21, Title 39, CRS; (c) unpaid loans due to the Student Loan Division of the Department of Higher Education; (d) owed

amounts required to be paid to the Unemployment Compensation Fund; and (e) other unpaid debts owing to the State or any agency thereof, the amount of which is found to be owing as a result of final agency determination or reduced to judgment as certified by the controller.

8. EMPLOYEE FINANCIAL INTEREST. CRS 24-18-201 & CRS 24-50-507

The signatories aver that to their knowledge, no employee of the State of Colorado has any personal or beneficial interest whatsoever in the service or property described herein.

Revised: 12/1/01

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT

CONTRACTOR: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation

State of Colorado Bill Owens, Governor

Terry L. Retherford, President

Federal ID Number: 84-0730825

(SEAL)

Attest

Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary

For the Executive Director

Department of Natural Resources Colorado Water Conservation Board

Rod Kuharich, Director

Legal Review:

KEN SALAZAR, ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALL CONTRACTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

CRS 24-30-202 requires that the State Controller approve all state contracts. This contract is not valid until the State Controller, or such assistant as he may delegate, has signed it. The contractor is not authorized to begin performance until the contract is signed and dated below. If performance begins prior to the date below, the State of Colorado may not be obligated to pay for the goods and/or services provided.

Arthur L. Barnhart, State Controller

Effective Date 12/12

Revised: 12/1/01

द्वार करिए के तर्राव्या क्षेत्रका है असी राज्य किया के बाद करिए के स्थापन के स्थापन के अधिकार के किया है। उन्ह विद्यार कि किया कि किया के समय के अपने किया कि किया कि किया के अधिकार के किया कि किया कि किया कि किया के किया कि कि in a series of the interest of the experience of the experience of matika ilikaku mini samuli di makambah mulik ili ji kakulih tikati sa miji kati kata bija kati Matikati di matikati di matikat kati matika mengali salah keladi salah matikati di katikat kati matikat katika

> n de la filipe de la companya de la compa

na magazine in traditional and the contraction of t

Control of the Control

in the constitution of the state of the contract of the contra francist approximation states of a state of the first and the first Andreas Andreas Andreas (1964) - Andreas Andreas (1964) - Andreas (1964) - Andreas Andreas (1964) - Andreas

which the compression is

un du markanija delik kanina delekt

THE STATE OF SHIPS

PROJECT SUMMARY -LOMA DITCH- CONTRACT NO. C150114

SECTION 1 -BORROWER INFORMATION

Name:

The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company

Address:

P. O. Box 11

Loma, CO 81524-0011

Contact:

Terry Retherford, President

Phone Number:

970-858-8134

Email

LCF93@aol.com

Type of Entity:

Colorado nonprofit corporation

SECTION 2 - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- A. Description of PROJECT: The BORROWER operates a carrier ditch in Mesa County for the benefit of its 81 shareholders by delivering irrigation water from the Keiffer Extension to the Grand Valley Irrigation Company for irrigation within an 800-acre area. The Borrower needs to complete its system upgrade by placing the remainder of its ditch (approximately 1.5 miles) in an 80 psi pressurized pipeline at an estimated total cost of \$278,041.
- B. Description of Feasibility Study: The CWCB reviewed the feasibility study report entitled *Feasibility of Construction for Long Ditch and Lateral Company*, which is incorporated herein by reference. Based upon the report, the CWCB determined the PROJECT to be technically and financially feasible.

SECTION 3 - CWCB'S AUTHORITY

<u>Small Project Loan:</u> This loan is made pursuant to the provisions of Sections 37-60-119 and 37-60-120, C.R.S., which authorizes the CWCB to loan money for water projects for the benefit of the people of the State, provided that the borrower assures repayment of that money.

Section 37-60-122(1)(b) C.R.S., authorizes the CWCB to make loans of up to \$1,000,000 from the CWCB's Construction Fund and the State Severance Tax Trust Fund Perpetual Base Account Fund without prior approval from the General Assembly.

SECTION 4 - BOARD APPROVAL AND LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATION (IF NEEDED)

- A. At its September 2002, meeting, the CWCB approved a loan to the BORROWER in an amount up to \$250,235, at an interest rate of 2.75% per annum for a repayment term of 30 years.
- B. Section 37-60-122(1)(b) C.R.S., authorizes the CWCB to make loans of up to \$1,000,000 from the CWCB's Construction Fund and the State Severance Tax Trust Fund Perpetual Base Account Fund without prior approval from the General Assembly

SECTION 5 - SCHEDULE OF EXISTING DEBT

The Borrower currently has a loan for previous construction work from the Garlitz-

Appendix 1 to Loan Contract C150114

Serve in the amount of approximately \$4,300. The Borrower expects to pay off this debt in full with the December 2002 payment. The debt does not have a security interest in the company's pledge of revenues, so the CWCB loan would have senior position on the pledge of revenues.

SECTION 6 - COLLATERAL

The collateral provided for this loan, as evidenced by the executed Deed of Trust, attached as **Appendix 5** and incorporated herein, shall be an undivided one hundred percent (100%) interest in the Loma lateral ditch, as more particularly described in the attached Deed of Trust ("Collateral"). The initial deed of trust shall identify the LOAN AMOUNT. If the amount of loan funds disbursed by the CWCB to the BORROWER differs from the LOAN AMOUNT, the Deed of Trust shall be amended.

SECTION 7 - ADDITIONAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

The funding for this PROJECT shall consist of the CWCB loan in the initial amount of \$250,325, a \$25,000 grant from the NRCS for planning and design, and the balance, approximately \$2,800, provided by the Borrower. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the NRCS will contribute cost share funds of approximately \$75,000. Upon receipt of said NRCS cost share funds, the Borrower will remit that amount to the CWCB to be used to reduce the final loan amount to approximately \$178,000, and the loan contract, including all appendices will be amended.

SECTION 8 - CONSTRUCTION FUND PROGRAM PROCEDURES

- A. The Borrower shall employ an engineer, registered in the state of Colorado to prepare plans and specifications for the PROJECT.
- B. The Borrower's and the Engineering Consultant's Agreements and the plans and specifications must be submitted to the CWCB staff for verification of compliance with the terms of this Contract when available prior to bidding. Any modifications to the plans and specifications must be approved in writing by the CWCB staff.
- C. For plans and specifications for all jurisdictional dams and reservoirs, as defined by § 37-87-105 C.R.S., the Borrower shall provide a letter of approval from the State Engineer's Office prior to construction.
- D. CWCB staff must be present at bidding and must approve the award of the construction contract.
- E. The Borrower shall contract for the construction of the work with responsible and capable Construction Firms, which said Construction Firms shall be selected by the Borrower and found acceptable by the CWCB staff.
- F. The Borrower must provide a copy of the executed construction contract documents consisting of the contractor's proposal, construction contract, performance bond, payment bond, notice of award, notice to proceed, sample change order, and sample field order, as well as the advertisement for bid and bid bond at bidding. After the CWCB staff verifies that these documents comply with the terms of this contract, the Borrower may issue the notice to proceed to the Construction Firms.
- G. The Borrower shall conduct a pre-construction conference at which time the CWCB staff shall have the opportunity to review and approve the construction

schedule.

- H. If the CWCB staff determines that the PROJECT requires a resident inspector during construction, the BORROWER shall employ an inspector who has been approved by the CWCB staff.
- I. The Borrower shall construct the Project in accordance with the approved plans and specifications.
- J. Upon completion of the PROJECT construction, the BORROWER shall provide as-built drawings of the PROJECT to the CWCB staff, or, if required by § 37-87-105, C.R.S., the BORROWER shall provide the as-built drawings to the State Engineer's Office for approval and filing.
- K. Upon completion of the PROJECT construction, the BORROWER shall arrange a final inspection for the CWCB staff.
- L. The Borrower shall pay all of the expenses related to the Project when such bills are due.

SECTION 9 – ELIGIBLE EXPENSES. The following items are eligible for loan disbursements.

- A. Preparing final designs and specifications for the PROJECT.
- B. Preparing bid and construction contract documents.
- C. Preparing environmental assessment or environmental impact statements, and otherwise complying with the Federal National Environmental Policy Act.
- D. Complying with all federal, state, and local regulatory requirements, including the obtaining of all required permits.
- E. Fish and wildlife mitigation measures required by federal, state, or local laws and regulations.
- F. Actual construction as called for in the design documents and in change orders approved by the CWCB and the BORROWER.
- G. Engineering services for construction management, including design and construction management for CWCB-approved change orders.
- H. Interest during completion of the PROJECT pursuant to Paragraph A.2 herein.
- Legal services for reviewing engineering services contracts, reviewing this Contract, reviewing construction contract documents, and for complying with all federal, state, and local regulatory requirements.

SECTION 10 - DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE

The Borrower shall prepare a periodic progress report which contains a statement of the Project costs expended for that period and shall forward said statement to the CWCB. After receipt of the periodic progress report from the Borrower, and review and acceptance of the items therein as eligible expenses as described below, the CWCB will pay to the Borrower the amount set forth in the report or such portion that has been approved by the CWCB. Such payment shall be made within thirty (30) days from the CWCB's approval of each progress report.

SECTION 11 - TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

PROJECT Beginning: Upon Effective Date of this Contract

PROJECT Finish: 2 years from the Effective Date of this Contract

RESOLUTIONS OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

The Shareholders of The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company (Company), at a Shareholders' meeting held October 26, 2002, at Loma, Colorado, adopted the following resolutions concerning a secured loan from the State of Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB), for the purpose of rehabilitation and underground piping of the remaining open concrete ditch, in the amount of \$250,235 or such actual amount, more or less, as may be needed by the Company and available from the CWCB.

At said meeting, the Shareholders charged that these resolutions are irrepealable during the term of the loan and, pursuant to the Company's bylaws, authorized the Board of Directors and officers, RESOLVED as follows:

- to enter into and comply with the terms of a contract with the Colorado Water Conservation Board for a loan in the amount of \$250,235, or such actual amount, more or less, as needed to finance the project costs, and
- to levy and collect assessments from the shareholders in an amount sufficient to pay the annual amounts due under the Loan Contract, and to pledge assessment revenues and the Company's right to receive said revenues for repayment of the loan, and
- 3. to place said pledged revenues in a special account separate and apart from other COMPANY revenues, and
- 4. to make the annual payments required by the promissory note and to make annual deposits to a debt service reserve fund, and
- 5. to execute a deed of trust to convey a security interest to the CWCB in the portion of the ditch owned by the Company that is rehabilitated with the funds of the Loan Contract, and
- 6. to execute all documents as required by the loan contract, including, but not limited to, a Security Agreement and a Promissory Note, and
- 7. to reduce the loan amount to the CWCB by the amount provided to the Company by the amount of \$100,041, more or less, as provided by the NRCS, within sixty (60) days of receipt of said amount, and
- 8. to take such other actions and to execute such other documents as may be necessary to consummate and implement the loan.

CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED, RESPECTIVELY, THE PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY OF THE COMPANY, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF RESOLUTIONS DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS DULY CALLED AND HELD AS ABOVE RECITED, PURSUANT TO THE COMPANY'S BYLAWS, AND THAT SAID RESOLUTIONS HAVE NOT BEEN AMENDED OR RESCINDED.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND THE SEAL OF THE COMPANY THE 28th DAY OF OCTOBER 2002.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Jack Williams, Corporate Secretary

Terry Rutherford, President

TIL

 $(x_1,x_2,\dots,x_n) \in \mathcal{H}_{n+1}(X_n) \times \mathcal{H}_{n+1}$

endron de la granda de la traversa de la filonomia de la compania de la compania de la compania de la compania La compania de la co La compania de la co

Santana and the santana and the

entropy of the extra strain of the extra strai

i ·

 $\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \left$

RESOLUTIONS OF THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

The Shareholders of The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company (Company), at a Shareholders' meeting held October 26, 2002, at Loma, Colorado, adopted the following resolutions concerning a secured loan from the State of Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB), for the purpose of rehabilitation and underground piping of the remaining open concrete ditch, in the amount of \$250,235 or such actual amount, more or less, as may be needed by the Company and available from the CWCB.

At said meeting, the Shareholders charged that these resolutions are irrepealable during the term of the loan and, pursuant to the Company's bylaws, authorized the Board of Directors and officers, RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. to enter into and comply with the terms of a contract with the Colorado Water Conservation Board for a loan in the amount of \$250,235, or such actual amount, more or less, as needed to finance the project costs, and
- 2. to levy and collect assessments from the shareholders in an amount sufficient to pay the annual amounts due under the Loan Contract, and to pledge assessment revenues and the Company's right to receive said revenues for repayment of the loan, and
- 3. to place said pledged revenues in a special account separate and apart from other COMPANY revenues, and
- 4. to make the annual payments required by the promissory note and to make annual deposits to a debt service reserve fund, and
- 5. to execute a deed of trust to convey a security interest to the CWCB in the portion of the ditch owned by the Company that is rehabilitated with the funds of the Loan Contract, and
- 6. to execute all documents as required by the loan contract, including, but not limited to, a Security Agreement and a Promissory Note, and
- 7. to reduce the loan amount to the CWCB by the amount provided to the Company by the amount of \$100,041, more or less, as provided by the NRCS, within sixty (60) days of receipt of said amount, and
- 8. to take such other actions and to execute such other documents as may be necessary to consummate and implement the loan.

CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED, RESPECTIVELY, THE PRESIDENT AND SECRETARY OF THE COMPANY, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ARE TRUE AND CORRECT COPIES OF RESOLUTIONS DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS DULY CALLED AND HELD AS ABOVE RECITED, PURSUANT TO THE COMPANY'S BYLAWS, AND THAT SAID RESOLUTIONS HAVE NOT BEEN AMENDED OR RESCINDED.

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND THE SEAL OF THE COMPANY THE 28th DAY OF OCTOBER 2002.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Jack Williams, Corporate Secretary

Terry Ratherford, President

00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/20 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/2010 00/20 00/20 00/2010 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20 00/20

and the state of t

en de la companya de la co

SECURITY AGREEMENT

(PLEDGE OF REVENUES)

DATE: NOVEMBER 1, 2002

DEBTOR: THE LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

SECURED PARTY: COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

1313 SHERMAN STREET, ROOM 721

DENVER, CO 80203

PROMISSORY NOTE: \$250,235, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2002

TERMS: REPAYMENT PERIOD OF 30 YEARS, INTEREST AT THE RATE OF 2.75%

PER ANNUM

LOAN CONTRACT: C150114, DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2002

COLLATERAL: All revenues derived from assessments on stock and all of

Debtor's right to receive said assessment revenues to repay the loan as described in Pledge of Property provisions of the LOAN

CONTRACT.

To secure payment of the loan evidenced by the PROMISSORY NOTE payable in accordance with the TERMS, or until all principal, interest, and late charges, if any, are paid in full, the DEBTOR grants to SECURED PARTY a security interest in the above described COLLATERAL.

DEBTOR EXPRESSLY WARRANTS AND COVENANTS!

- 1. That except for the security interest granted hereby and any other security interests described in Section 5 of the Loan Contract Project Summary, DEBTOR is the owner of the COLLATERAL free from any adverse lien, security interest or encumbrances; and that DEBTOR will defend the COLLATERAL against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein.
- 2. That the execution and delivery of this agreement by DEBTOR will not violate any law or agreement governing DEBTOR or to which DEBTOR is a party.
- 3. To not permit or allow any adverse lien, security interest or encumbrance whatsoever upon the COLLATERAL and not to permit the same to be attached or replevined.
- 4. That by its acceptance of the loan money pursuant to the terms of the CONTRACT and by its representations herein, DEBTOR shall be estopped from asserting for any reason that it is not authorized to grant a security interest in the COLLATERAL pursuant to the terms of this agreement.
- 5. To pay all taxes and assessments of every nature which may be levied or assessed against the COLLATERAL.
- 6. That the DEBTOR's articles of incorporation and by-laws do not prohibit any term or condition of this agreement.

UNTIL DEFAULT DEBTOR may have possession of the COLLATERAL, provided that DEBTOR keeps the COLLATERAL in an account separate from other revenues of DEBTOR and does not use the COLLATERAL for any purpose not permitted by the CONTRACT. Upon default, SECURED PARTY shall have the immediate right to the possession of the COLLATERAL.

DEBTOR SHALL BE IN DEFAULT under this agreement upon any of the following events or conditions:

- a. default in the payment or performance of any obligation contained herein or in the Promissory Note or Contract evidencing the same;
- dissolution, termination of existence, insolvency, business failure, appointment of a receiver of any part of the property of, assignment for the benefit of creditors by, or the commencement of any proceeding under any bankruptcy or insolvency law of, by or against DEBTOR; or
- c. the making or furnishing of any warranty, representation or statement to SECURED PARTY by or on behalf of DEBTOR which proves to have been false in any material respect when made or furnished.

UPON SUCH DEFAULT and at any time thereafter, SECURED PARTY may declare all Obligations secured hereby immediately due and payable and shall have the remedies of a secured party under Article 9 of the Colorado Uniform Commercial Code. SECURED PARTY may require DEBTOR to deliver or make the COLLATERAL available to SECURED PARTY at a place to be designated by SECURED PARTY which is reasonably convenient to both parties. Expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling or the like shall include SECURED PARTY's reasonable attorney's fees and legal expenses.

The Secured Party shall give the Debtor written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the Debtor shall be considered in default for purposes of this Security Agreement. No default shall be waived by Secured Party except in writing, and no waiver by Secured Party of any default shall operate as a waiver of any other default or of the same default on a future occasion. The taking of this security agreement shall not waive or impair any other security Secured Party may have or hereafter acquire for the payment of the above indebtedness, nor shall the taking of any such additional security waive or impair this security agreement; but Secured Party shall retain its rights of set-off against Debtor. In the event court action is deemed necessary to enforce the terms and conditions set forth herein, said action shall only be brought in the District Court for the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, and Debtor consents to venue and personal jurisdiction in said Court.

All rights of Secured Party hereunder shall inure to the benefit of its successors and assigns; and all promises and duties of Debtor shall bind its successors or assigns.

SEAL

ATTEST:

Jack D. Williams, Corporate Secretary

DEBTOR: The Loma Ditch and Lateral Company, a Colorado nonprofit

corporation

Terry L. Retherford, President



undrago un originações est usa basea e Aprilações estrações estrações estrações e Aprilações estrações estrações estrações e

and a second to the second of the second The second of Here were the second of the

on the state of the The state of the state o

and the first section of the first medical sections of the constraint of the section of the sect

1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1997年,1

and the company of the control of the state of

UCC Financing Statement

Colorado Secretary of State

Date and Time: 02/26/2019 11:07:02 AM Master ID: 20192015872

Validation Number: 20192015872

Amount: \$8.00

Debtor: (Organization)

Name: LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

Address1: PO BOX 11

Address2:

City: LOMA

State: CO

ZIP/Postal Code: 81524

Province:

Country: United States

Secured Party: (Organization)

Name: STATE OF COLORADO - COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

Address1: 1313 SHERMAN ST ROOM 718

Address2:

City: DENVER

State: CO

ZIP/Postal Code: 80203

Province:

Country: United States

Collateral

Description:

SECURED PARTY'S REVENUES PLEDGED TO REPAY LOAN OF \$233,756.86 IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN CONTRACT NO. C150114 AND PROMISSORY NOTE, DATED MARCH 1, 2004

Optional Information

Optional filer reference data/miscellaneous information:

RENEWAL OF LAPSED FILING #20132067138

UCC Financing Statement

Colorado Secretary of State
Date and Time: 07/31/2013 13:43:10 PM
Master ID: 20132067138
Validation Number: 20132067138
Amount: \$8.00

Debtor: (Organization)

Name: LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL COMPANY

Organizational ID: 19871054042

Address1: P.O. Box 11

Address2:

City: Loma

State: CO

ZIP/Postal Code: 81524

Province:

Country:

Type of organization: Nonprofit Corporation

Jurisdiction of organization: CO

Secured Party: (Organization)

Name: State of Colorado - Colorado Water Conservation Board

Address1: 1580 Logan St

Address2: Ste 600

City: Denver

State: CO

ZIP/Postal Code: 80203

Province:

Country: United States

Collateral

Description:

SECURED PARTY'S REVENUES PLEDGED TO REPAY LOAN OF \$233,756.86 IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO LOAN CONTRACT NO. C150114 AND PROMISSORY NOTE, DATED MARCH 1, 2004.

COLORADO UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

Filing Fee: \$18

Follow Instructions Carefully

SEND VOKNOMI EDGNENT TO: None and Add	ucc)		Ⅎ				
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Addr	ess)						
Colorado Water Conservation Board Attn: Water Supply Planning & Finance 1580 Logan Street, Suite 750 Denver, CO 80203			20082055029 C \$ 18.00 SECRETARY OF STATE 05-29-2008 14:51:23				
[ABOVE S	ABOVE SPACE FOR FILING OFFICE USE ONLY					
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert on	y <u>one</u> deb	or name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate o	r combine names				
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME Loma Ditch and Lateral	Comp	any					
1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME			FIRST NAME	MIDDLE N	AME	SUFFIX	
MAILING ADDRESS P.O. Box 11				STATE	POSTAL CODE 81524	COUNTRY USA	
ADD'L INFO		1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF OR	GANIZATION	1g. ORGANIZATION	8	
ORGANIZATION DNCDT		CO		CO19871054042 NONE			
	1011	DINCOT	100		00.00	NONE	
DEBTOR				5	001001	NONE	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				3	001001	NONE	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				MIDDLE N		SUFFIX	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME R			ot abbreviate or combine names			None	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME R 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	ME - inser		ot abbreviate or combine names	MIDDLE N	AME	SUFFIX	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME C. MAILING ADDRESS ADD'L INFO ORGANIZA DEBTOR	ME - inser	t only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do n	FIRST NAME CITY 2f. JURISDICTION OF OR	MIDDLE N	AME POSTAL CODE	SUFFIX COUNTRY NAL ID #, if any	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME 3. MAILING ADDRESS ADD'L INFOORGANIZATION'S ADD'L INFOORGANIZATION'S	RE FION	t only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one see	FIRST NAME CITY 2f. JURISDICTION OF OR	MIDDLE N	AME POSTAL CODE	SUFFIX COUNTRY NAL ID #, if any	
DEBTOR ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NA 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME ADD'L INFO ORGANIZA DEBTOR SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL A 3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	RE FION	t only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not not only one see	FIRST NAME CITY 2f. JURISDICTION OF OR	MIDDLE N	AME POSTAL CODE 2g. ORGANIZATION	SUFFIX COUNTRY NAL ID #, if any	

MARCH 1, 2004.

5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): LESSEE/LESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR	■ BAILEE/BAILOR ■ SELLER/BUYER ■ AG LIEN ■ NON-UCC FILING
 This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for record) in the REAL ESTATE RECORDS 	
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA Loan Contract No. C150114	

COLORADO UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

Filing Fee: \$15

Follow Instructions (front and back) Carefully

LOAN CONTRACT NO. C150114

NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT (optional) Steve Biondo 303-866-3495		7			
SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)			\$ 15	02 88 21 C 5.00	
COLORADO WATER CON BOARD ATTN: WATER SUPPLY PI FINANCE 1313 SHERMAN STREET,	_ANNING &			SECRE 03-17-	TARY OF STATE -2003 16:13:48
DENVER, COLOARDO 802		450V5 05405		IOT LIST ONLY	
DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - insert only one det	otor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate o		FOR FILING OFFI	ICE USE UNLY	
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME LOMA DITCH AND LATERAL	COMPANY				
1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	,			AME	SUFFIX
E. MAILING ADDRESS P. O. BOX 11		CITY LOMA	STATE	POSTAL CODE 81524-0011	COUNTRY
ADD'L INFO RE	1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZ		1g. ORGANIZATION	
ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	DT	СО		CO1987	1054042 _{□NONE}
ADDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAME - inse	rt only <u>one</u> debtor name (2a or 2b) - do n	not abbreviate or combine names			
2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE N	AME	SUFFIX
. MAILING ADDRESS		CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
ADD'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZ	ATION	2g. ORGANIZATION	IAL ID#, if any
SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of TOTAL ASSIGNED	of ASSIGNOR S/P) - insert only one se	cured party name (3a or 3b)			
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME STATE OF COLORADO - COLORAD	O WATER CONSERVATION	BOARD			
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME	MIDDLE N	IAME	SUFFIX
: MAILING ADDRESS 1313 SHERMAN STREET, ROOM 721		CITY DENVER	STATE CO	POSTAL CODE 80203	COUNTRY USA
This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collaters	al:				
SECURED PARTY'S REVE WITH LOAN CONTRACT N	NUES PLEDGED 7 O. C150114 AND F	TO REPAY LOAN PROMISSORY NO	OF \$250, TE DATE	235.00 IN / ED NOVEM	ACCORDANCE BER 1, 2002.
5. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): LESSEE/L	ESSOR CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNO	R BAILEE/BAILOR D SELLER/	BUYER AG LI	EN NON-UCC FIL	NG
6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed (for recon	7. Check to REQUEST SEARCH REPORT(S) on Debtor(s) (Optional) All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2				
ESTATE RECORDS					